Chapter 120.

Published May 24th, 1858.

An Acr to provide for indexing and transcribing the Journals of the Senate and Assembly.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to John L. V. Thomas, Chief Clerk of the Senate, and Louis H. D. Crane, Chief Clerk of the Assembly, the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars each, in full, for indexing the journals of the present session of the legislature; also, to George H. Hand, Transcribing Clerk of the Senate, and John S. Dean, Transcribing Clerk of the Assembly, the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars, each, as compensation in full for completing the transcribing of the journals of the present session; Provided, That this appropriation shall not be drawn from the treasury until the work is completed, and certified to by the Secretary of State.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage,

Approved May 17th, 1858.

Chapter 121.

Published May 25th, 1858.

An Acr to provide for levying a State Tax for 1858.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

State tax of \$350,000 lev-1859, and \$100,000 for deficiencies.

SECTION 1. There shall be levied and collected for the year 1858 a State tax of three hundred and fifty thoufor expenses of sand dollars, as follows: Two hundred and fifty thousand dollars for the estimated expenses of the year 1859, and one hundred thousand dollars to pay the deficiency of former years, to be apportioned among and assessed

for indexing

ing journals.

Proviso.

1.

and transcrib-

ti i

upon the several counties in this State, as provided in chapter seventy-three of the session laws of 1854, (entitled an act to establish a board of equalization of State tax for the year 1854, approved April 1st, 1854;) and shall be levied upon the property, real and personal, in this State, according to the equalization to be made the present year by the State board of equalization; which tax shall be levied, collected and paid into the State treasury as provided by law.

SEC. 2. The State board of equalization shall, on or State board to before the first day of October, after the passage of this equalize same. act, proceed to and make the equalization aforesaid, and immediately certify the same to the several counties in this State, as provided by law, to have full force and effect for the year 1858.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force immediately after its passage and publication.

Approved May 17th, 1858.

Chapter 122.

Published May 27th, 1858.

Ar Acr to authorize the Bank Comptroller to destroy the plates of certain Banks.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. Whenever any bank shall relinquish the Destroy plates business of banking under the laws of this State, it of banks. shall be the duty of the Bank Comptroller to destroy or cause to be destroyed the plates of such bank.

SEC. 2. This act shall be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 17th, 1858.